Pro forma adjustments include (i) the effect of straight-line rental revenue recognized in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in
the United States of America, (ii) depreciation and amortization based on the Company’s measurement of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
at fair value, (iii) interest expense associated with existing secured debt obligations and derivative instruments of iStar Net Lease I, (iv) the reversal of other
income for management fees the Company earned for managing iStar Net Lease I, (v) the reversal of earnings from equity method investments the Company
recognized for its ownership of iStar Net Lease I, (vi) other income and expenses based on iStar Net Lease I's historical results and (vii) the allocation of
income to noncontrolling interests.

The pro forma information should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and notes thereto as filed in the
Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017, and the Company's quarterly reports on Form 10-Q.

8

iStar Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

 For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2018 (unaudited)
(In thousands)

  (1)  (2)  (3)

Company
As Filed

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenues

 Operating lease income  $ 90,407  $ 30,587  $ 120,994

 Interest income  51,909  —  51,909

 Other income  36,142  (1,271)  34,871

 Land development revenue  357,356  —  357,356

Total revenues  535,814  29,316  565,130

Costs and Expenses

 Interest expense  88,353  8,499  96,852

 Real estate expenses  73,224  1,967  75,191

 Land development cost of sales  306,768  —  306,768

 Depreciation and amortization  21,878  12,302  34,180

 General and administrative  52,041  —  52,041

 Provision for loan losses  18,037  —  18,037

 Impairment of assets  10,188  —  10,188

 Other expense  4,882  67  4,949

 Total costs and expenses  575,371  22,835  598,206

 Income (loss) before earnings from equity method investments and other items  (39,557)  6,481  (33,076)

 Loss on early extinguishment of debt  (2,536)  —  (2,536)

 Earnings from equity method investments  (3,946)  (4,100)  (8,046)

 Gain on consolidation of equity method investment  67,877  —  67,877

Income from continuing operations before income taxes  21,838  2,381  24,219

 Income tax expense  (249)  —  (249)

 Income from continuing operations  21,589  2,381  23,970

 Income from sales of real estate  73,943  —  73,943

 Net income  95,532  2,381  97,913

 Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests  (9,604)  (3,305)  (12,909)

 Net income (loss) attributable to iStar Inc.  85,928  (924)  85,004

 Preferred dividends  (16,248)  —  (16,248)

 Net income (loss) attributable to iStar Inc. and allocable to common shareholders  $ 69,680  $ (924)  $ 68,756

 Per common share data:

 Income (loss) attributable to iStar Inc. from continuing operations:

 Basic  $ 1.03  $ (0.02)  $ 1.01

 Diluted  $ 0.89  $ (0.01)  $ 0.88

 Net income (loss) attributable to iStar Inc.:

 Basic  $ 1.03  $ (0.02)  $ 1.01

 Diluted  $ 0.89  $ (0.01)  $ 0.88

 Weighted average number of common shares:

 Basic  67,922  67,922  67,922

 Diluted  83,682  83,682  83,682
_______________________________________________________________________________
(1) Represents the Company’s historical statement of operations for the six months ended June 30, 2018.
(2) Represents (i) the effect of straight-line rental revenue recognized in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, (ii) depreciation and

amortization based on the Company’s measurement of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed at fair value, (iii) interest expense associated with existing secured debt obligations

[…]

(interest rates range from 3.88% to 5.29%) and derivative instruments of iStar Net Lease I, (iv) the reversal of other income for management fees the Company earned for managing iStar Net
Lease I, (v) the reversal of earnings from equity method investments the Company recognized for its ownership of iStar Net Lease I , (vi) other income and expenses based on iStar Net Lease
I's historical results and (vii) the allocation of income to noncontrolling interests. Real estate is depreciated over the lesser of its estimated useful life or 40 years. Site improvements are
depreciated over the lesser of their estimated useful life or 15 years. In-place lease assets, above- and below-market leases are amortized over the lives of the respective remaining lease terms.
Certain of the properties owned by iStar Net Lease I were acquired in 2018 and for those properties results included in this pro forma statement of operations are from the date of acquisition.

(3) Represents the Company's pro forma statement of operations assuming that the consolidation of iStar Net Lease I occurred on January 1, 2017.

9

iStar Inc.
Pro Forma Statement of Operations

 For the Year Ended December 31, 2017 (unaudited)
(In thousands)

  (1)  (2)  (3)

Company
As Filed

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Company
Pro Forma

Revenues

 Operating lease income  $ 187,684  $ 51,079  $ 238,763

 Interest income  106,548  —  106,548

 Other income  188,091  (1,586)  186,505

 Land development revenue  196,879  —  196,879

Total revenues  679,202  49,493  728,695

Costs and Expenses

 Interest expense  194,686  13,348  208,034

 Real estate expenses  147,617  4,174  151,791

 Land development cost of sales  180,916  —  180,916

 Depreciation and amortization  49,033  19,843  68,876

 General and administrative  98,882  —  98,882

 Recovery of loan losses  (5,828)  —  (5,828)

 Impairment of assets  32,379  —  32,379

 Other expense  20,954  132  21,086

 Total costs and expenses  718,639  37,497  756,136

 Income (loss) before earnings from equity method investments and other items  (39,437)  11,996  (27,441)

 Loss on early extinguishment of debt  (14,724)  —  (14,724)

 Earnings (losses) from equity method investments  13,015  (4,534)  8,481

Income (loss) from continuing operations before income taxes  (41,146)  7,462  (33,684)

 Income tax benefit  948  —  948

 Income (loss) from continuing operations  (40,198)  7,462  (32,736)

 Income from discontinued operations  4,939  —  4,939

 Gain from discontinued operations  123,418  —  123,418

 Income from sales of real estate  92,049  —  92,049

 Net income  180,208  7,462  187,670

 Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests  (4,526)  (6,082)  (10,608)

 Net income attributable to iStar Inc.  175,682  1,380  177,062

 Preferred dividends  (64,758)  —  (64,758)

 Net income attributable to iStar Inc. and allocable to common shareholders  $ 110,924  $ 1,380  $ 112,304

 Per common share data:

 Income (loss) attributable to iStar Inc. from continuing operations:

 Basic  $ (0.25)  $ 0.02  $ (0.23)

 Diluted  $ (0.25)  $ 0.02  $ (0.23)

 Net income (loss) attributable to iStar Inc.:

 Basic  $ 1.56  $ 0.02  $ 1.58

 Diluted  $ 1.56  $ 0.02  $ 1.58

 Weighted average number of common shares:

 Basic  71,021  71,021  71,021

 Diluted  71,021  71,021  71,021
_______________________________________________________________________________
(1) Reflects the Company’s historical statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2017.
(2) Represents (i) the effect of straight-line rental revenue recognized in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, (ii) depreciation and

amortization based on the Company’s measurement of identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed at fair value, (iii) interest expense associated with existing secured debt obligations